

No. 07-1125

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LISA FITZGERALD, *et vir.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

BARNSTABLE SCHOOL COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS  
BARNSTABLE SCHOOL COMMITTEE  
AND DR. RUSSELL DEVER**

---

---

KAY H. HODGE  
JOAN L. STEIN  
JOHN M. SIMON\*  
STONEMAN, CHANDLER  
& MILLER LLP  
99 High Street  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 542-6789

*Counsel for Respondents  
Barnstable School Committee  
and Dr. Russell Dever*

\* *Counsel of Record*

---

---

219008



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....   | i           |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | ii          |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....  | vii         |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 1           |
| I. UNDERLYING FACTS .....   | 1           |
| II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....   | 4           |
| A. The Title IX Claim. ....   | 5           |
| B. The § 1983 Claims. ....  | 6           |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF<br>ARGUMENT .....   | 10          |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 15          |
| I. THIS CASE CAN AND SHOULD BE<br>RESOLVED IN RESPONDENTS'<br>FAVOR WITHOUT REGARD TO THE<br>QUESTION PRESENTED BECAUSE<br>THE FITZGERALDS MAINTAIN NO<br>VIABLE § 1983 EQUAL PROTECTION<br>CLAIM. .... | 15          |

*Contents*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| A. The First Circuit’s Finding That The School Did Not Act With Deliberate Indifference Bars The Fitzgeralds From Showing The Deliberate Indifference Necessary To Prove Their § 1983 Equal Protection Claims. .... | 16          |
| 1. The applicable standards of liability under § 1983 and Title IX are the same: deliberate indifference. ....  | 16          |
| 2. The Fitzgeralds’ Title IX and § 1983 claims are identical and raise a single issue: deliberate indifference. ....  | 18          |
| 3. The Fitzgeralds fully litigated and lost the deliberate indifference issue under Title IX. ....  | 19          |
| 4. The Fitzgeralds are barred from relitigating the deliberate indifference issue as part of any § 1983 claim. ....   | 21          |
| B. The Fitzgeralds Failed To Plead And/ Or Waived Any § 1983 Equal Protection Claims Based On Disparate Treatment. ....   | 22          |

*Contents*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| 1. Because the Fitzgeralds failed to allege an injury caused by a municipal policy or custom, there exists no viable § 1983 claim against the School Committee. . . .              | 23          |
| 2. Because the Fitzgeralds failed to factually support or develop any argument on the policy/custom issue, they have waived any § 1983 claim against the School Committee. . . . . | 24          |
| 3. Because the Fitzgeralds failed to allege or pursue any disparate treatment claim under § 1983, they may not assert any such claim here. . . . .                                 | 28          |
| 4. The Fitzgeralds could have and should have pursued any gender-based disparate treatment claim under Title IX. . . . .   | 31          |
| II. THE FITZGERALDS SOUGHT CERTIORARI SOLELY ON THE DISMISSAL OF THEIR OSTENSIBLE § 1983 EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM AGAINST THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE. . . . .                              | 32          |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| III. TITLE IX'S COMPREHENSIVE REMEDIAL SCHEME PROHIBITING SEX DISCRIMINATION IN EDUCATION PRECLUDES VIRTUALLY IDENTICAL § 1983 EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS.<br>.....     | 34          |
| A. The Standard For Preclusion of § 1983 Claims: <i>Smith And Rancho Palos Verdes</i> . ....   | 34          |
| B. Title IX Is A Comprehensive Remedial Statutory Scheme. ....   | 37          |
| 1. Title IX provides a complex administrative enforcement scheme. ....   | 37          |
| 2. Title IX provides a private cause of action for damages. ....   | 38          |
| 3. Title IX's remedies are more restrictive than § 1983's in significant ways. ....  | 41          |
| C. Because The Fitzgeralds' Title IX And § 1983 Claims Against The School Committee And Superintendent Dever Are "Virtually Identical," Preclusion Is Required. .... | 45          |

Contents

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| D. The Fitzgeralds' Arguments That Congress Did Not Intend Title IX To Be Exclusive Are Without Merit. . . .  | 46          |
| 1. That Title IX prohibits sex, not race, discrimination requires that it be viewed differently than Title VI. . . . .  | 47          |
| 2. That Title IX applies only to educational institutions, not all recipients of federal funds, requires that it be viewed differently than Title VI. . . . .   | 49          |
| E. Like § 1983 Claims, <i>Bivens</i> Actions For Constitutionally-Based Causes Of Action Are Precluded By Statutes Providing Meaningful Remedies. . . .   | 51          |
| F. Title IX Preclusion Of § 1983 Equal Protection Claims Is Appropriate Under This Court's Established Precedent And Will Support Congressional Efforts To Eradicate Sex Discrimination In Schools. . . . . | 53          |
| CONCLUSION . . . . .  | 55          |

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

|  | <i>Page</i>    |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency</i> ,<br>261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001) .....  | 24             |
| <i>B&amp;T Masonry Constr. Co., Inc.</i><br><i>v. Public Service Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>382 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2004) .....                | 26             |
| <i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 181 (2004) .....   | 44             |
| <i>Barnett v. U.S. Air, Inc.</i> ,<br>228 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000) .....  | 27             |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> ,<br>403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....  | 14, 51, 52, 53 |
| <i>Board of Comm’rs of Bryan Cty. v. Brown</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 397 (1997) .....  | 18, 23         |
| <i>Boulahanis v. Bd. of Regents</i> ,<br>198 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 1284 (2000) .....               | 43             |
| <i>Bruneau v. South Kortright Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>163 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 1145 (1999) ..... | 38, 39, 40, 41 |
| <i>Bush v. Lucas</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....  | 51, 53         |



*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i>        |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> ,<br>441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....                       | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Carlson v. Green</i> ,<br>446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....                                  | 51                 |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 432 (1985) ..... | 28                 |
| <i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> ,<br>453 U.S. 247 (1981) .....           | 44                 |
| <i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 113 (2005) .....            | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Craig v. Boren</i> ,<br>429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....                                   | 41, 47             |
| <i>Crawford v. Davis</i> ,<br>109 F.3d 1281 (8th Cir. 1997) .....                      | 11, 17             |
| <i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....              | 10, 17, 42, 44, 50 |
| <i>Davis v. Passman</i> ,<br>442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....                                 | 51                 |
| <i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> ,<br>425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....                  | 31                 |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i>        |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....                                  | 44                 |
| <i>Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>324 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... | 11, 17, 18         |
| <i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Sch.</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....             | 10, 17, 38, 40     |
| <i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> ,<br>411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....                            | 48                 |
| <i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 274 (1998) .....        | 10, 17, 18, 43, 44 |
| <i>Goss v. Lopez</i> ,<br>419 U.S. 565 (1975) .....                                      | 50                 |
| <i>Hartley v. Parnell</i> ,<br>193 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 1999) .....                      | 42                 |
| <i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 440 (2005) .....                              | 30                 |
| <i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 651 (1977) .....                                 | 50                 |
| <i>Klemencic v. Ohio State Univ.</i> ,<br>263 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2001) .....             | 18                 |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i>    |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Lipsett v. Univ. of P.R.</i> ,<br>864 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1988) .....  | 18, 42         |
| <i>Los Angeles v. Heller</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 796 (1986) .....  | 21             |
| <i>Lynch v. Hubbard</i> ,<br>Nos. 99-1614, 99-1936, 2000 U.S. App.<br>LEXIS 33999 (1st Cir. Dec. 12, 2000) ..... | 29             |
| <i>Mallory v. Ohio Univ.</i> ,<br>76 Fed. Appx. 634 (6th Cir. 2003) .....  | 31             |
| <i>Middlesex County Sewer. Auth.</i><br><i>v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> ,<br>453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....          | 6-7, 35, 43    |
| <i>Monell v. Department of Social Serv.</i> ,<br>436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....                                       | 16, 23, 27, 49 |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> ,<br>440 U.S. 147 (1979) .....   | 22             |
| <i>Morse v. Frederick</i> ,<br>127 S. Ct. 2618, 168 L. Ed. 2d 290 (2007) ...                                     | 49, 50         |
| <i>Mote v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>502 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2007) .....                                       | 25             |
| <i>Mt. Healthy City Board of Education v. Doyle</i> ,<br>429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....                               | 49             |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Murrell v. School Dist. No. 1</i> ,<br>186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999) .....                                     | 11, 17      |
| <i>Nabozny v. Podlesny</i> ,<br>92 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1996) .....  | 11, 17      |
| <i>National Park Hospitality Ass'n</i><br><i>v. Department of the Interior</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 803 (2003) .....      | 20          |
| <i>North Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> ,<br>456 U.S. 512 (1982) .....   | 47          |
| <i>Personnel Adm'r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> ,<br>442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....                                   | 16          |
| <i>Pembaur v. Cincinnati</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 469 (1986) .....  | 23          |
| <i>Pfeiffer v. Marion Ctr. Area Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>917 F.2d 779 (3d Cir. 1990) .....                              | 40, 41      |
| <i>Reed v. Reed</i> ,<br>404 U.S. 71 (1971) .....  | 48          |
| <i>Reese v. Jefferson Sch. Dist. No. 14J</i> ,<br>208 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2000) .....                               | 29          |
| <i>Rue v. Samerjan</i> ,<br>816 F. Supp. 1326, <i>aff'd</i> , 32 F.3d 570<br>(7th Cir. 1994) (E.D Wis. 1993) ..... | 31          |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i>   |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Schneider v. California Dep't of Corrections</i> ,<br>151 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998) .....   | 25            |
| <i>Schroeder v. Hamilton Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>282 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2002) .....  | 29            |
| <i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 412 (1988) .....  | 52            |
| <i>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> ,<br>82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996) .....  | 25            |
| <i>Smith v. Chicago Sch. Reform Bd. of Trustees</i> ,<br>165 F.3d 1142 (7th Cir. 1999) .....   | 24, 27        |
| <i>Smith v. Metro. Sch. Dist. Perry Twnshp.</i> ,<br>128 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 951 (1998) ..... | 42            |
| <i>Smith v. Robinson</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 992 (1984) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.</i> ,<br>439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....  | 26            |
| <i>Springdale Educ. Ass'n v. Springdale Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>133 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 1998) .....   | 24            |
| <i>Strauss v. City of Chicago</i> ,<br>760 F.2d 765 (7th Cir. 1985) .....  | 24            |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i>    |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> ,<br>128 S. Ct. 2161, 171 L. Ed. 2d 155 (2008) . . . .   | 22             |
| <i>United States v. Elder</i> ,<br>90 F.3d 1110 (6th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> ,<br>519 U.S. 1131 (1996) . . . . . | 26             |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 36 (1992) . . . . .   | 26             |
| <i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 646 (1995) . . . . .   | 49, 50         |
| <i>Waid v. Merrill Area Pub. Schs.</i> ,<br>91 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1996) . . . . .  | 38, 40, 41, 43 |
| <i>Washington v. Davis</i> ,<br>426 U.S. 229 (1976) . . . . .  | 16             |
| <i>West v. Atkins</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 42 (1988) . . . . .  | 38, 43         |
| <i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redev.<br/>and Housing Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987) . . . .                              | 38             |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 519 (1992) . . . . .   | 34             |
| <i>Yusuf v. Vassar College</i> ,<br>35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .   | 31             |

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 ..... 28, 46

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,  
42 U.S.C. § 2000d ..... 46

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972,  
20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-88 ..... *passim*

Education of the Handicapped Act,  
20 U.S.C. § 1400 *et seq.* ..... 45-46

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) ..... 10, 41

20 U.S.C. § 1682 ..... 37, 42

20 U.S.C. § 1683 ..... 38

20 U.S.C. § 1687 ..... 39

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7 ..... 39

**Rules and Regulations**

Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a) ..... 33

Supreme Court Rule 24(1)(a) ..... 33

*Cited Authorities*

|                                 | <i>Page</i> |
|---------------------------------|-------------|
| 34 C.F.R. § 100.6 .....         | 37          |
| 34 C.F.R. §§ 100.6-100.11 ..... | 37, 43      |
| 34 C.F.R. § 100.7(a) .....      | 37          |
| 34 C.F.R. § 100.7(b) .....      | 37          |
| 34 C.F.R. § 100.7(c) .....      | 37          |
| 34 C.F.R. § 100.7(d) .....      | 38          |
| 34 C.F.R. § 100.8 .....         | 38          |
| 34 C.F.R. § 100.11 .....        | 38          |
| 34 C.F.R. §§ 106.1-106.71 ..... | 37, 42      |
| 34 C.F.R. § 106.3(c) .....      | 37          |
| 34 C.F.R. § 106.8 .....         | 37          |
| 34 C.F.R. § 106.9 .....         | 37          |
| 34 C.F.R. § 106.71 .....        | 37          |
